Edgar Filing: GENERAL GROWTH PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K/A

9

revenues and certain operating expenses for the interim period have been
included. The results of operations for the interim period are not necessarily
indicative of the results to be expected for a full year of operations of the
Property.

   F-9

   GENERAL GROWTH PROPERTIES, INC.

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA - UNAUDITED)

   Previously   2003   2003
   Historical   Reported   Acquisitions   General Growth   Historical
   General Growth   Historical 2003   Pro Forma   Properties, Inc.  Grand Canal
   Properties, Inc. (1)   Acquisitions (2)   Adjustments   Pro Forma   Shoppes
   --------------------   ----------------   -----------   ----------------  -----------

 Revenues
   Minimum rent   $   781,675   $ 108,927   $   7,922  a   $  898,524   $   21,416
   Tenant charges   368,640   59,034   -   427,674   20,316
   Other   120,413   5,852   (1,951) a   124,314   -
   ------------   ---------   ----------   ----------   -----------
 Total revenues   1,270,728   173,813   5,971   1,450,512   41,732
   ------------   ---------   ----------   ----------   -----------
 Expenses:
   Real estate taxes   89,038   16,457   -   105,495   1,174
   Other property operating   390,177   45,072   -   435,249   17,661
   Provision for doubtful accounts   7,009   340   -   7,349   -
   Depreciation and amortization   231,172   5,806   30,566  b   267,544   -
   ------------   ---------   ----------   ----------   -----------
 Total Expenses   717,396   67,675   30,566   815,637   18,835
   ------------   ---------   ----------   ----------   -----------
 Operating Income   553,332   106,138   (24,595)   634,875   22,897

 Interest expense, net   (276,235)   -   (42,150) c   (318,385)   -

 Equity in unconsolidated affiliates:
   GGP Ivanhoe III   9,085   -   (9,085) d   -   -
   GGP Ivanhoe IV   594   -   447  d   1,041   -
   Town East   3,595   -   -   3,595   -
   GGP/NIG Brazil   -   -   -   -   -
   Riverchase   -   -   -   -   -
   Other joint ventures   81,206   -   -   81,206   -
   ------------   ---------   ----------   ----------   -----------
 Income before minority interest   371,577   106,138   (75,383)   402,332   22,897

 Allocations to minority interests   (112,111)   -   (8,493) e   (120,604)   -
   ------------   ---------   ----------   ----------   -----------

 Income from continuing operations   259,466   106,138   (83,876)   281,728   22,897

Convertible preferred stock dividends   (13,030)   -   -   (13,030)   -
   ------------   ---------   ----------   ----------   -----------

Edgar Filing: GENERAL GROWTH PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K/A

10

Income from continuing operations
   available to common stockholders   $   246,436   $ 106,138   $  (83,876)   $  268,698   $   22,897
   ============   =========   ==========   ==========   ===========
Weighted average shares outstanding -
  basic   200,874,795
Weighted average shares outstanding -
  diluted   215,078,600

Income from continuing operations per
  share - basic   $   1.23
Income from continuing operations per
  share - diluted   $   1.20

   2004   2004
   Historical   Historical   Total   Acquisitions   Total
   Mall of   Other 2004   Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Lousiana   Acquisitions   Combined   Adjustments   Combined
   --------   ------------  ---------   ------------   ------------

 Revenues
   Minimum rent   $ 11,286   $ 45,953   $  78,655   $  17,125   a   $   994,304
   Tenant charges   6,633   28,048   54,997   746   a   483,417
   Other   1,877   1,530   3,407   (2,169)  a   125,552
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------   -------------
 Total revenues   19,796   75,531   137,059   15,702   1,603,273
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------   -------------
 Expenses:
   Real estate taxes   648   7,278   9,100   -   114,595
   Other property operating   6,394   21,811   45,866   -   481,115
   Provision for doubtful accounts   251   386   637   -   7,986
   Depreciation and amortization   -   1,918   1,918   38,659   b   308,121
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------   -------------
 Total Expenses   7,293   31,393   57,521   38,659   911,817
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------   -------------
 Operating Income   12,503   44,138   79,538   (22,957)   691,456

 Interest expense, net   -   -   -   (45,373)  c   (363,758)

[…]

Hoover Mall Holding, L.L.C. and GGP/NIG Brazil

   Reflects the equity in income of Riverchase Galleria due to the
acquisition of an interest in Hoover Mall Holding, L.L.C. in May 2004 and the
equity in income of GGP/NIG Brazil due to the acquisition of an interest in the
venture in July 2004.

   (e) Minority interest

   The allocations to minority interest has been adjusted to reflect the
allocation of earnings to the minority interests.

   F-23

   GENERAL GROWTH PROPERTIES, INC.
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   MARCH 31, 2004
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)
   (UNAUDITED)

   HISTORICAL   TOTAL
   GENERAL GROWTH   ACQUISITION   COMBINED
ASSETS   PROPERTIES, INC.(*)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
------   -------------------   ---------------   ------------

Investment in real estate:
Land   $  1,465,242   $   69,636(a),(c)   $  1,534,878
Building and equipment   8,449,246   1,296,883(a),(c)   9,746,129
   ------------   ------------   ------------
   9,914,488   1,366,519   11,281,007
Less accumulated depreciation   (1,189,466)   -   (1,189,466)
   ------------   ------------   ------------
   8,725,022   1,366,519   10,091,541
Development in progress   192,814   -   192,814
   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Net property and equipment   8,917,836   1,366,519   10,284,355
Investment in Unconsolidated Real Estate Affiliates   606,098   82,597   688,695
   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Net investment in real estate   9,523,934   1,449,116   10,973,050
Cash   8,938   -   8,938
Tenant accounts receivable, net   152,573   -   152,573
Deferred expenses, net   144,890   4,138(c)   149,028
Prepaid and other assets   81,130   623(c)   81,753
   ------------   ------------   ------------
TOTAL ASSETS   $  9,911,465   $  1,453,877   $ 11,365,342
   ============   ============   ============

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Mortgage notes and other debt payable   $  6,968,322   $  1,429,392(b),(c)   $  8,397,714
Distributions payable   7,268   -   7,268
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   351,638   24,485(c)   376,123
   ------------   ------------   ------------
   TOTAL LIABILITIES   7,327,228   1,453,877   8,781,105

Edgar Filing: GENERAL GROWTH PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K/A

26

Minority interest:

   Preferred Units   507,593   -   507,593
   Common Units   410,459   -   410,459
Stockholders' Equity   1,666,185   -   1,666,185
   ------------   ------------   ------------
Total   $  9,911,465   $  1,453,877   $ 11,365,342
   ============   ============   ============

(*) Amounts are derived from the statements included in the Company's Report on
Form 10-Q for March 31, 2004.

The accompanying notes are integral part of these statements.
For alphabetical references, please refer to Note 2-Pro Forma Adjustments.

   F-24

   GENERAL GROWTH PROPERTIES, INC.
   NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   MARCH 31, 2004
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)